

No. 07-9995

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL RIVERA,
Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court for the State of Illinois**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
AARON S. MANDEL
JEREMY G. MALLORY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

JAMES K. LEVEN*
203 North LaSalle
Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-1638

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Petitioner

February 12, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. FEDERAL LAW DETERMINES WHETHER THE ERROR IN THIS CASE IS SUBJECT TO HARMLESS-ERROR ANALYSIS OR AUTOMATIC REVERSAL, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION	4
II. PETITIONER WAS TRIED BEFORE AN UNLAWFUL ADJUDICATOR, WHICH IS STRUCTURAL ERROR.....	8
A. Under Federal Law, A Judgment From Proceedings Involving An Unlawful Adjudicator Is Reversed Automatically ...	8
B. Trial Before An Unlawful Adjudicator Violates Due Process.....	13
III. THE WRONGFUL SEATING OF A JUROR IS STRUCTURAL ERROR BECAUSE HARMLESS-ERROR REVIEW IS IMPOSSIBLE TO CONDUCT	18
IV. THE SEATING OF A JUROR WHOM THE DEFENDANT HAS LAWFULLY STRUCK IS STRUCTURAL ERROR BECAUSE IT CREATES AN UNACCEPTABLE RISK OF BIAS	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville Tampa & Key W. Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	14
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	7
<i>Ayrshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947)	9
<i>Boynnton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960)	7
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) ..	4, 22
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	3, 26
<i>Georgia v. McCullom</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	17
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	9, 15
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	9
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	14, 26
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	10
<i>Kerwin v. People</i> , 96 Ill. 206 (1880)	9
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	7
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	10, 11
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	20
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	1, 6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	1, 3, 22
<i>Neese v. S. Ry.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955)	7
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 702 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. 2005)	5
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	11, 19, 24
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	11
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	2, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	20
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) ..	21, 23
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	17
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	25
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	10
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	11, 19
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine</i> <i>Bldg. Co. v. Int’l Curtis Marine Turbine</i> <i>Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913)	14
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974) ..	9, 10, 23
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	7
<i>Young v. United States ex. rel. Vuitton et</i> <i>Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	2, 20

STATUTE

705 ILCS 305/2	8, 9
----------------------	------

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

William Blackstone, 3 <i>Commentaries</i>	9
